pation is such as to render him inaccessible on

the regular pay day.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 17, 1889.

[No. 36, A.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

CHAPTER 475.

AN ACT to provide for uniformity in election tickets in cities of one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, representep in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All election tickets or ballots to be providing for voted or cast at any general or municipal election election tickets hereafter held within all cities within this state have in cities of 150,000 or more. ing a population of one hundred and fifty thousand or more shall be printed upon number one flat white print paper, size twenty four inches by thirty-six inches, weighing thirty pounds to the ream, and the headings of all such ballots or tickets shall be printed from plain, gothic, great primer type. There shall How printed, be two sizes of ballots or tickets for use at all size of ballots. such elections, of the dimensions and printed respectively as follows, to-wit:

1. At all such elections whereat presidential size of ballots electors shall be voted for, all ballots or tickets to when presidential electors are be voted or cast shall be eight inches long and to be voted for. three inches wide, printed with the headings and from the kind of paper above described.

At all other general or municipal elections same at other elections. hereafter held within all such cities in this state, the ballots or tickets to be voted or cast thereat shall be six inches long and three inches wide, printed with the headings and from the kind of paper above described. But nothing herein con-Not to apply to tained shall be construed to apply to any special ipal or judicial. municipal election or to any judicial or other elec-

tion where by law the ballots are required to be

cast in a separate ballot box.

Penalty for violation.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall print, distribute, circulate, or who shall cause to be printed, distributed or circulated any ticket or ballot at any election hereafter held contrary to the provisions of section 1, of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine not to exceed fifty dollars for each such offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail of the proper county not more than six months nor less than thirty days.

Repeal.

Section 3. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1889.

[No. 261, A.]

[Published April 25, 1889.]

CHAPTER 476.

AN ACT to repeal section 1935, of chapter 89, revised statutes of 1878, entitled, "of insurance corporations;" also chapter 251, laws of 1879, chapter 42, laws of 1881, chapters 146 and 240, laws of 1882, amendatory of said section 1935, and to substitute in lieu thereof, a new section, to be known as section 1935.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repeal of sec. 1935 and new section substituted. SECTION 1. Section 1935, of chapter 89, revised statutes of 1878, chapter 251, of the laws of 1879, chapter 42, of the laws of 1881, and chapters 146 and 240, of the laws of 1882, are hereby repealed, and the following substituted in the place of the said section 1935, to-wit: Whenever the amount of any loss so ascertained shall exceed the amount of the cash funds of the corporation, the president shall convene the board of directors, who shall make an assessment upon all property insured by such corporation in proportion to the amount thereof and the rate under which it may